

LSK&D #: 895-8026 / 1263401

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
JOSHUA BRINN,

Plaintiff,

2:09-cv-01151-TCP-WDW

-against-

SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY, MORRIS
DUFFY ALONSO & FALEY, UTICA
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, JUDITH
LOCKMAN, Director of the SYOSSET PUBLIC
LIBRARY in her individual and professional
capacities, ROBERT GLICK, Trustee of the
SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY in his individual
and professional capacities,

Filed by ECF on
November 10, 2009

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF THE LIBRARY
DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel,

Richard Granofsky
Thomas A. Catalano

LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP

120 BROADWAY – 38TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10271-0071

(212) 964-6611

FAX: (212) 267-5916

Attorneys for Defendants

SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY, JUDITH LOCKMAN, and ROBERT GLICK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv, v, vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
THE COMPLAINT	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
THE FIRST COUNT BASED UPON THE FIRST AMENDMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED SINCE THE FIRST NOTICE OF CLAIM DOES NOT RAISE MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN	5
The Twombly-Iqbal “plausibility” standard for Motions to Dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6).	5
The Complaint Fails to State a Claim under the Right to Petition Clause.	6
POINT II	
SINCE PLAINTIFF HAD NO PROPERTY RIGHT TO CONTINUED AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, THE SECOND COUNT FOR VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	11
POINT III	
THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS LOCKMAN AND GLICK IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	12
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS AS TO THE LIBRARY DEFENDANTS ARE SPECULATIVE AND WITHOUT ANY FACTUAL FOUNDATION	16

POINT V

THE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS OR "BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY"..... 18

POINT VI

THE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET THE STRICT CRITERIA FOR THE TORT OF INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 21

POINT VII

AS AN AT-WILL EMPLOYEE, PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANTS OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING..... 22

POINT VIII

PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION FAILS FOR THE SAME REASON THAT HIS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM FAILS 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Pataki</i> , 278 F.3d 93 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1950 (2009)	6, 16, 17
<i>Baron v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 271 F.3d 81 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	5, 6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Brewton v. City of New York</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>Cahill v. O'Donnell</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>Chimarev v. TD Waterhouse Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 99 Fed.Appx. 259 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Cioffi v. Averill Park Central School Dist. Board of Ed.</i> , 444 F.3d 158 (2 nd Cir. 2006), <i>cert den.</i> , 549 U.S. 953, 127 S.Ct. 382 (2006)	8
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99 (1957)	5
<i>Connell v. Signoracci</i> , 153 F.3d 74 (2 nd Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Ezekwo v. NYC Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 775 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Frank v. Relin</i> , 1 F.3d 1317 (2 nd Cir. 1993), <i>cert den.</i> , 510 U.S. 604, 114 S.Ct. 604 (1993)	14
<i>Freeman v. Coldwater Creek, Inc.</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 321 Fed.Appx. 58 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	19

<i>Ganthier v. North Shore-Long Island Jewish Health System</i> , 298 F. Supp.2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Gilles v. Repicky</i> , 511 F.3d 239 (2 nd Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183, 428 N.Y.S.2d 628 (1980)	19
<i>Guary v. Upstate Nat. Bank</i> , 618 F.Supp.2d 272 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982).....	13
<i>Hoesten v. Best</i> , 34 A.D.3d 143, 821 N.Y.S.2d 40 (1 Dept. 2006)	19
<i>Horn v. New York Times</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 85, 760 N.Y.S.2d 378 (2003)	22,23
<i>Hoyt v. Andreucci</i> , 433 F.3d 320 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69, (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Jermosen v. Smith</i> , 945 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i> , 503 U.S. 962, 112 S.Ct. 1565 (1992)	14
<i>Johnson v. Ganim</i> , 342 F.3d 105 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School District</i> , 239 F.3d 246, (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Rowley</i> , 569 F.3d 40 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	11,12
<i>Kenney v. Genesee Valley Bd. of Cooperative Educational Services</i> , 2008 WL 343110, 3 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Kraebel v. New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development</i> , 959 F.2d 395 (2 nd Cir. 1992), <i>cert den.</i> , 506 U.S. 917, 113 S.Ct. 326 (1992)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America</i> , 32 A.D.3d 304 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1 Dept. 2006)	19
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2 nd Cir. 1999), <i>cert den.</i> , 528 U.S. 823, 120 S.Ct. 70 (1999)	9, 10, 14

<i>Lobel v. Maimonides Medical Center</i> , 39 A.D.3d 275, 835 N.Y.S.2d 28 (1 Dept. 2007)	21
<i>Lorett v. Brody & Fabiani</i> , 1993 WL 287651 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Mace v. County of Sullivan</i> , 2009 WL 413503 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2 nd Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Murphy v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293, 461 N.Y.S.2d 232 (1983).....	23
<i>Nevin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>O'Malley v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 829 F.Supp. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
<i>Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	6, 17
<i>Rao v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 905 F.Supp. 1236 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2 nd Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> , ---U.S.---, 128 S.Ct. 119 (2007)	14
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 53 Fed.Appx. 594 (2 nd Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Rickard v. Western New York Independent Living Project, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1468459, 7 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Rizzo v. Edison, Inc.</i> , 172 Fed.Appx. 391 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 59 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Snyder v. Sony Music Entertainment</i> , 252 A.D.2d 294, 684 N.Y.S.2d 234 (1 Dept. 1999).....	20
<i>Sussman v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 334964 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7

<i>Taylor v. New York University Medical Center</i> , 7 A.D.3d 401, 776 N.Y.S.2d 474 (1 Dept. 2004)	20
<i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 427538 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2 nd Cir. 1993), <i>cert den.</i> , 510 U.S. 865, 114 S.Ct. 185 (1993)	9
<i>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York</i> , 996 F.2d 522 (2 nd Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Young v. Goord</i> , 192 Fed.Appx. 31, 34, 2006 WL 2268237, 3 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	13

LSK&D #: 895-8026 / 1263401
